
 

1 
 
#TH90B87B0E576Gv1 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT  

FOR FERRIC CHLORIDE 

 
This Third Amendment to the Purchase Agreement for Ferric Chloride (“Third Amendment”) 

is made and entered into as of _________________________ (“Effective Date”) by and between the 
City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as “City”), and 
Pencco, Inc., a Texas corporation (hereinafter referred to as “Provider”; collectively, City and 
Provider may be referred to as the (“Parties”). 

 
RECITALS 

 
WHEREAS, on January 16, 2020, City and Provider entered into the Purchase Agreement 

(“Original Agreement”) for the City to purchase of ferric chloride to be used at the City’s Water 
Reclamation Facility (“Products”; a copy of the Original Agreement is attached as Exhibit A); 

 
WHEREAS, on December 7, 2021, City and Services Provider entered into the First 

Amendment to the Purchase Agreement for Ferric Chloride (“First Amendment”), a copy of which 
is attached as Exhibit B;   

 
WHEREAS, on June 13, 2022, City and Service Provider entered into the Second 

Amendment to the Purchase Agreement for Ferric Chloride (“Second Amendment”), a copy of 
which is attached as Exhibit C; (collectively, the Original Agreement, First Amendment, Second 
Amendment, and this Third Amendment may be referred to as the “Agreement”); 

 
WHEREAS, on November 8, 2022, Provider requested a price increase.  A copy of the 

Increase Request is attached hereto as Exhibit D; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties want to amend the amount City may pay Provider for the Products 

from $340,000 to $530,000 to account for the price increase reflected in the Third Amendment. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth in 

this Second Amendment and for other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows: 
 

AGREEMENT 

 
1. Except for the terms specifically set forth below, the Parties agree to affirm the terms and 

conditions of the Original Agreement, the First Amendment and the Second Amendment.  
 

2. The Parties agree to delete Section 2.1 of the Original Agreement, as amended by the First 
Amendment, and replace it with the following language: 

 
2.1 The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and 

continue for a four-year period with one (1) two-year extension at the sole discretion 
of the City Manager (“Term”). The prices quoted in the Increase Request for Ferric 
Chloride (Exhibit D) at $0.65/dry lb. shall go into effect on January 16, 2023 and 



 

 2  

extend through January 15, 2024 and shall be in effect for the two option years should 
the City exercise its option.  

 
Depending on the City’s order quantities for the Products, the City may pay 

the Provider for the Products up to an annual amount not to exceed $530,000 during 
Contract Year #4 and the City’s two option years (see Schedule A below). As 
amended by this Third Amendment, the total value for the entire term of this 
Agreement, including the optional two-year extension, is an amount not to exceed 
Two Million Five Hundred Thirty Thousand and 00/100 ($2,530,000.00), as detailed 
in Schedule A below.   

 
Schedule A 

Year:  Amount: 
Contract Year #1   $              300,000.00  
Contract Year #2  $              300,000.00  
Contract Year #3  $              340,000.00  
Contract Year #4  $              530,000.00 

Optional – two year extension  $           1,060,000.00 
TOTAL:  $           2,530,000.00  

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Second Amendment as of the 
Effective Date. 
 
City of North Las Vegas,    Pencco, Inc., 
a Nevada municipal corporation   a Texas corporation 
 
 
By:        By:                                                                                        
       Pamela A. Goynes-Brown, Mayor       Name: ______________________________    
        Title: _______________________________ 
 
Attest:       
 
        
By:         
       Jackie Rodgers, City Clerk      
                                                 
 
Approved as to Form:      
 
       
By:         
       Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney     

Sarah Duffy
Bid Sec.



 

 3  

EXHIBIT A 
 

Original Agreement 
 

Please see the attached page(s). 
  



January 16, 2020













 

 

 





































































































































 

 4  

EXHIBIT B 
 

First Amendment 
 

Please see the attached page(s). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



�

��������	
��
�������

������������������������ �!������"�����������������!�!�#�������$%&'�(&)'*��+,-.+,-*�*/�*%,��0)1%2',��3),,+,-*�(/)�(,))&1�4%5/)&.,�67(&)'*�89:;<9:;=>?�&'�,@@,1*&�,�AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA�67BCC:D=EF:�GH=:>I�JK�H;<�J:=L::;�=M:�NE=K�OC�	/)*%�P2'��,32'Q�2�	,�2.2�+0-EDERHS�DOTROTH=EO;�67NE=K>IU�H;<��,-11/Q��-1VQ�2�$,W2'�1/)X/)2*&/-�67YTOFE<:T>IZ��� ��!���#���[\]�]�̂ Q�/-��2-02)_��̀Q�a�a�Q�*%,�4&*_�2-.��)/�&.,)�,-*,),.�&-*/�*%,��0)1%2',��3),,+,-*�@/)�@,))&1�1%5/)&.,�@/)�*%,�[2*,)��,152+2*&/-�(21&5&*_�67�0)1%2',��3),,+,-*>IU�H�1/X_�/@�b%&1%�&'�2**21%,.�%,),*/�2'�]W%&c&*���dea�X23,'?f��[\]�]�̂ Q�X0)'02-*�*/�*%,�*,)+'�/@�*%,��0)1%2',��3),,+,-*�*%,��,-./)�+0'*�),g0,'*�2-_�X)&1,�&-1),2',�&-�b)&*&-3�*/�*%,�4&*_�h��.2_'�&-�2.�2-1,�/@�*%,�*%&).�_,2)�/@�*%,�1/-*)21*f��[\]�]�̂ Q�/-��1*/c,)��Q�a�a�Q��)/�&.,)�),g0,'*,.�2�X)&1,V����1/X_�/@�*%,��-1),2',��,g0,'*�&'�2**21%,.�%,),*/�2'�]W%&c&*�i�d��X23,'?f�2-.��[\]�]�̂ Q�*%,��0)1%2',��3),,+,-*�'%255�c,�2+,-.,.�2'�.,'1)&c,.�%,),&-V�� 	�[Q�$\]�](��]Q�@/)�3//.�2-.��2502c5,�1/-'&.,)2*&/-Q�*%,�),1,&X*�2-.�'0@@&1&,-1_�/@�b%&1%�*%,��2)*&,'�21j-/b5,.3,Q�*%,��2)*&,'�23),,�2'�@/55/b'k�� �"����������V� ,̂1*&/-�aV�V�/@�*%,��0)1%2',��3),,+,-*�'%255�c,�2+,-.,.�*/�&-150.,�*%,�@/55/b&-3�52-3023,k��aV� $%,�X)&1,'�g0/*,.�&-�*%,��-1),2',��,g0,'*�@/)�(,))&1�4%5/)&.,Q�2*�l�Vman.)_�5cVQ�'%255�3/�&-*/�,@@,1*�2*�*%,�c,3&--&-3�/@�*%,�*%&).�_,2)�/@�*%,��0)1%2',��3),,+,-*�d�2-02)_��̀Q�a�aa?V�$%,�4&*_�21j-/b5,.3,'�*%2*�*%,��)/�&.,)�1/+X5&,.�b&*%�̂,1*&/-�aVa�/@�*%,��0)1%2',��3),,+,-*�&-�+2j&-3�*%&'�),g0,'*Q�2-.�*%,�4&*_�211,X*'�*%,�&-1),2',V���oV� $%,��0)1%2',��3),,+,-*�&'�%,),c_�2+,-.,.�*/�&-150.,�2-�]W%&c&*�iQ�b%&1%�&'�*%,�]W%&c&*�i�2**21%,.�*/�*%&'�(&)'*��+,-.+,-*V���mV� �-�255�/*%,)�2'X,1*'Q�*%,�X2)*&,'�1/-@&)+�2-.�),p2@@&)+�*%,�*,)+'�2-.�X)/�&'&/-'�/@�*%,��0)1%2',��3),,+,-*V����� q̂&3-2*0),��23,�(/55/b'r�� �

stuvwutvts�vxyvzy{{�|}~



���



�

��������	
��
�������

��������������������� ���!�"#���$����������##����%�&� �'�()���



�

��������	
��
�������

����������������������� ��!���"����������!!��#�$�%�&�'�()���������������������������������������











 

 5  

EXHIBIT C 
 

Second Amendment 
 

Please see the attached page(s). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1 
 
#SGLZ2L3J0E8EUBv1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT  

FOR FERRIC CHLORIDE 

 
This Second Amendment to the Purchase Agreement for Ferric Chloride (“Second 

Amendment”) is made and entered into as of _________________________ (the “Effective Date”) 
by and between the City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation (hereinafter referred 
to as “City”), and Pencco, Inc., a Texas corporation (hereinafter referred to as “Provider”; 
collectively, City and Provider will be referred to as the “Parties”). 

 
RECITALS 

 
WHEREAS, on January 16, 2020, City and Provider entered into the Purchase Agreement 

(the “Original Agreement”) for the City to purchase of ferric chloride to be used at the City’s Water 
Reclamation Facility (“Products”); a copy of the Original Agreement is attached as Exhibit A; 

 
WHEREAS, under the Original Agreement, depending on the City’s order quantities for the 

Products, the City may pay the Provider for the Products up to $300,000 per fiscal year;  
 
WHEREAS, on December 7, 2021, City and Services Provider entered into the First 

Amendment to the Purchase Agreement for Ferric Chloride (the “First Amendment”), a copy of 
which is attached as Exhibit B (collectively, the Original Agreement, First Amendment, and Second 
Amendment may be referred to as the “Agreement”); 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties, pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Original Agreement, agreed in the 

First Amendment to increase the price for ferric chloride from $0.357/dry lb. to $0.42/dry lb. for the 
period of January 16, 2022 to January 15, 2023; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties want to amend the amount City may pay Provider for the Products 

during the fiscal year beginning on July 1, 2021 and ending on June 30, 2022 from $300,000 to 
$340,000 to account for the price increase reflected in the First Amendment and to account for the 
amount of Products the City has purchased from Provider. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth in 

this Second Amendment and for other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows: 
 

AGREEMENT 

 
1. Except for the terms specifically set forth below, the Parties agree to affirm the terms and 

conditions of the Original Agreement and the First Amendment.  
 

2. The Parties agree to delete Section 2.1 of the Original Agreement, as amended by the First 
Amendment, and replace it with the following language: 

 
2.1 The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and 

continue for a four-year period with one (1) two-year extension at the sole discretion 
of the City Manager (the “Term”). The prices quoted in the Increase Request for Ferric 

06/13/2022 06:56:28 PDT



 

 2  

Chloride, at $0.42/dry lb. shall go into effect at the beginning of the third year of the 
Agreement (January 16, 2022).  

 
Depending on the City’s order quantities for the Products, the City may pay 

the Provider for the Products up to an amount not to exceed $300,000 per fiscal year 
beginning on the Effective Date for the Term of the Agreement. However, for the 
fiscal year of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022, City may pay Provide an amount 
not to exceed $340,000. As amended by this Second Amendment, the total value for 
the entire term of this Agreement, including the two option years, is not to exceed 
$1,840,000.  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Second Amendment as of the 

Effective Date. 
 
City of North Las Vegas,    Pencco, Inc., 
a Nevada municipal corporation   a Texas corporation 
 
 
By:        By:                                                                                        
       Ryann Juden, City Manager        Name: ______________________________    
        Title: _______________________________ 
 
Attest:       
 
        
By:         
       Jackie Rodgers, City Clerk      
                                                 
 
Approved as to Form:      
 
       
By:         
       Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney     
 
 

Sarah Duffy
Bid Sec.

 

 

 



 

 3  

EXHIBIT A 
 

Original Agreement 
 

Please see the attached page(s). 
  



 

 4  

EXHIBIT B 
 

First Amendment 
 

Please see the attached page(s). 
 



X



X





 

 6  

EXHIBIT D 
 

Increase Request 
 

Please see the attached page(s). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 










